



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

12 April 2023

Mike Willett	
City of Patterso	on
1 Plaza	
Patterson, CA	95363
via email only	

Nathan Gardner City of Patterson WQCF 14901 Poplar Ave. Patterson, CA 95363 *via email only*

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TENTATIVE AMENDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER FOR CITY OF PATTERSON CITY OF PATTERSON WATER QUALITY CONTROL FACILITY STANISLAUS COUNTY

TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES:

Enclosed are the Tentative Amending Order R5-2023-00XX and Tentative Amended Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order R5-2018-0070-001 for the City of Patterson Water Quality Control Facility in Stanislaus County. The Central Valley Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) will be considering adoption of the tentative Amending Order and the Tentative Amended WDRs at its June 2023 meeting.

Any comments or recommendations you may have concerning the enclosed tentative Orders must be submitted to this office by **5:00 p.m. on 12 May 2023** to allow us to give them full consideration prior to the 22/23 June 2023 meeting of the Central Valley Water Board. Comments received after this time will not be considered or included in the administrative record absent a showing of good cause and lack of prejudice to other parties.

Interested parties are advised that the full text of the Orders is available on the Central Valley Water Board's <u>Tentative Orders web site</u>

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/#stanis lausco).

The Central Valley Water Board meeting where the above matter will be considered is scheduled for the following time and location, with a remote meeting option available:

DATE:	22/23 June 2023
TIME:	9:00 a.m.
PLACE:	Regional Water Quality Control Board

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Please submit your comments by mail at the address below, or via email in portable document format (pdf) to <u>centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov</u> with a copy to <u>Dina.Calanchini@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Please include "**Patterson WQCF**" in the subject line of the email. The mailing address is:

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

The Board appreciates receiving comments in writing by the due date listed above so that the comments may be included in the pre-meeting information packages that the Board members will receive. Persons wishing to make non-evidentiary policy statements at the Board meeting are not required to submit written comments. (Non-evidentiary policy statements will generally be limited to 3 minutes.)

Anyone who needs a paper copy of the tentative Order should contact Dina Calanchini at <u>Dina.Calanchini@waterboards.ca.gov</u> or at (916) 464-4740.

Robert Busby, M.S., P.G., C.E.G. Supervising Engineering Geologist

Enclosure: Tentative Amending Order R5-2023-00xx Tentative Amended Order R5-2018-0070-001

cc w/o enc.:

Stanislaus County Department of Environmental Health, Modesto Patterson Irrigator, Public Notices Editor, 26 N. Third St., Patterson, CA 95363 Christopher Moskal, State Water Resources Control Board, OCC, Sacramento Laurel Warddrip, State Water Resources Control Board, DWQ, Sacramento Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova